

SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI MARCH 19, 2024 AGENDA 10:00 AM

CALL TO ORDER BY THE PRESIDENT

INVOCATION

1. PASTOR MAREK WALKER OF CHERRY GROVE BAPTIST CHURCH (WARD 3)

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
PUBLIC HEARING
INTRODUCTIONS
PUBLIC COMMENTS
CONSENT AGENDA

- 2. NOTE: "ALL MATTERS LISTED UNDER THE CONSENT AGENDA ARE CONSIDERED TO BE ROUTINE BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND WILL BE ENACTED BY ONE MOTION IN THE FORM LISTED BELOW. THERE WILL BE NO SEPARATE DISCUSSION OF THESE ITEMS. IF DISCUSSION IS DESIRED, THAT ITEM WILL BE REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA AND CONSIDERED SEPARATELY."
- 3. APPROVAL OF THE FEBRUARY 26, 2024 REGULAR ZONING MEETING MINUTES. (S.JORDAN, BANKS)
- 4. APPROVAL OF THE FEBRUARY 27, 2024 REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES. (S.JORDAN, BANKS)
- 5. APPROVAL OF THE MARCH 4, 2024 SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES. (S.JORDAN, BANKS)

INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES

ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE

6. ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI TO PROHIBIT THE AWARD OF A SOLID WASTE CONTRACT TO RICHARD'S DISPOSAL INC. (STOKES)

REGULAR AGENDA

- 7. CLAIMS (MALEMBEKA, LUMUMBA)
- 8. PAYROLL (MALEMBEKA, LUMUMBA)

- 9. ORDER AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF MEMBERSHIP FEES TO THE AFRICAN AMERICAN MAYORS ASSOCIATION. (LUMUMBA)
- 10. ORDER CONFIRMING THE MAYOR'S APPOINTMENT OF FLORENE KEELER TO THE MUNICIPAL ELECTION COMMISSION. (LUMUMBA)
- 11. ORDER APPOINTING GLENDA CAGE BARNER TO THE JACKSON CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU AS RESTAURANT AND HOSPITALITY ASSOCIATION REPRESENTATIVE. (LUMUMBA)
- 12. ORDER RE-APPOINTING MS. MONIQUE DAVIS, EDUCATION COMMUNITY, TO THE JACKSON CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU BOARD OF DIRECTORS. (LUMUMBA)
- 13. ORDER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN ENGAGEMENT AGREEMENT WITH MSE & ASSOCIATES TO PROVIDE MONIES/FUND RECOVERY SERVICES ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF JACKSON. (MALEMBEKA, LUMUMBA)
- 14. ORDER AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 BUDGET OF THE CITY OF JACKSON TO PROVIDE FOR THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS TO THE CAPITAL CITY CONVENTION CENTER. (MALEMBEKA, LUMUMBA)
- 15. ORDER AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 BUDGET OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION. (MALEMBEKA, LUMUMBA)
- 16. ORDER AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF THE SUM OF \$1,225.00 TO PSI SERVICES LLC FOR TESTING FEES ASSOCIATED WITH THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION UNMANNED AIRCRAFT EXAMINATION OF OFFICERS. (WADE, LUMUMBA)
- 17. ORDER ACCEPTING QUOTE OF QUALITY RECORDING SOLUTIONS FOR EQUIPMENT AND SOFTWARE RELATED TO 911 RECORDINGS WITH PLAYBACK AVAILABILITY. (WADE, LUMUMBA)
- 18. ORDER ACCEPTING THE BID OF KIRK AUTO WORLD, INC. TO PURCHASE 2022-2025 POLICE PURSUIT VEHICLES FOR TWELVE (12) MONTHS TO BE USED BY THE CITY OF JACKSON POLICE DEPARTMENT, (BID NO. 07100-020624). (WADE, LUMUMBA)
- 19. ORDER AMENDING THE MARCH 29, 2022 ORDER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN RUSSELL C. DAVIS PLANETARIUM AND STORAGEMAX FOR LEASE OF A STORAGE UNIT TO INCLUDE THE SUBSTANTIVE PROVISION OF THE RENTAL AGREEMENT AND AUTHORIZE PAYMENT OF EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-TWO DOLLARS AND NO CENTS. (SCOTT, LUMUMBA)
- 20. ORDER RATIFYING AND AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF TWO HUNDRED AND FORTY-THREE DOLLARS (\$243.00) TO TRIO COMMUNITY MEALS FOR FOOD AND BEVERAGES PROVIDED TO SPECIAL GUESTS DURING THE ANNUAL SENIOR APPRECIATION DAY. (SCOTT, LUMUMBA)

- 21. ORDER RATIFYING PAST PLUMBING SERVICES AND REPAIR WORK PERFORMED BY UNITED PLUMBING & HEATING COMPANY AND APPROVING PAYMENT FOR SAME FOR EMERGENCY PLUMBING REPAIRS PERFORMED AT THE PETE BROWN GOLF FACILITY IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF SIX THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SIX DOLLARS (\$6,666.00). (MUHAMMAD, LUMUMBA)
- 22. ORDER REQUESTING APPROVAL TO RATIFY INVOICES AND PAYMENTS FOR A HVAC SYSTEM AND OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES PROVIDED TO AND INSTALLED BY CITY OF JACKSON CARE MAINTENANCE DIVISION, TO ACME REFRIGERATION, LLC. IN THE AMOUNT OF SEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIVE DOLLARS AND THIRTY CENTS (\$7,705.30) AT THE JACKSON ZOO. (MUHAMMAD, LUMUMBA)
- 23. ORDER REQUESTING THE APPROVAL OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FROM "CLEAR CUT FORESTRY MULCHING" RELATED TO THE CUTTING, REMOVING, AND CLEARING OF DEBRIS AT LIVINGSTON PARK. (MUHAMMAD, LUMUMBA)
- 24. ORDER REQUESTING THE MAYOR'S EXECUTION OF A FACILITY USE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSON AND LEAVELL WOODS-SYKES BASEBALL ASSOCIATION INC FOR THE NON-EXCLUSIVE USE OF CERTAIN BASEBALL FIELDS LOCATED AT LEAVELL WOODS PARK. (MUHAMMAD, LUMUMBA)
- 25. ORDER REQUESTING RATIFICATION OF PAST PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AND APPROVING PAYMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY DOLLARS (\$150.00) TO INTEGRATED PEST CONTROL MAINTENANCE LLC FOR EMERGENCY PEST CONTROL SERVICES PERFORMED AT BOTH CHAMPION AND SYKES GYMNASIUMS. (MUHAMMAD, LUMUMBA)
- 26. ORDER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES PURCHASE ORDER REQUEST AND RATIFY SERVICES PROVIDED BY STAFFERS FOR TEMPORARY STAFFING SERVICES TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT. (DOTSON, LUMUMBA)
- 27. ORDER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSON AND MULTI-CON, INC FOR THE USE OF CDBG FUNDS TO IMPLEMENT HOUSING REPAIR ACTIVITIES TO SATISFY COMPONENTS OF THE LIMITED REPAIR PROGRAM IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING (WARD 7). (DOTSON, LUMUMBA)
- 28. ORDER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO AMEND THE EXECUTED MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSON AND THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES INSTITUTE SOUTHERN CITIES ECONOMIC INCLUSION INITIATIVE. (DOTSON, LUMUMBA)
- 29. ORDER RATIFYING PROCUREMENT OF PARTS AND REPAIRS FROM VARIOUS VENDORS AND AUTHORIZING PAYMENTS TO SAID VENDORS FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS. (WRIGHT, LUMUMBA)

- 30. ORDER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO APPLY FOR A GRANT WITH THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY TO FUND THE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE CENTER (ESC), A PERMANENT HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE COLLECTION SITE. (WRIGHT, LUMUMBA)
- 31. ORDER ESTABLISHING JUST COMPENSATION, AUTHORIZING ACQUISITION OF A PERMANENT EASEMENT AND PAYMENT OF DAMAGES FOR THE LAUREL STREET AND ST. ANN STREET SEWER EMERGENCY REPAIR, AND AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO OWNERS/GRANTORS TWIN SISTERS TRUST. (WRIGHT, LUMUMBA)
- 32. ORDER AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FEES ASSOCIATED WITH THE LICENSING AND REGULATION OF FOUR (4) UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS. (WRIGHT, LUMUMBA)
- 33. ORDER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT #2 TO THE PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING SERVICES CONTRACT WITH NEEL-SCHAFFER, INC. FOR THE MEDGAR EVERS BOULEVARD RAISE GRANT PROJECT. (WRIGHT, LUMUMBA)
- 34. ORDER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT AND RELATED DOCUMENTS WITH RICHARD'S DISPOSAL, INC. TO PROVIDE SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND HAULING SERVICES FOR A SIX (6) YEAR TERM COMMENCING APRIL 1, 2024 WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR EXTENSION OPTIONS. (WRIGHT, LUMUMBA)
- 35. ORDER AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF \$65,728.54 TO JERMAL CLARK AS FULL AND COMPLETE SETTLEMENT OF PROPERTY DAMAGE CLAIM AND NO ADMISSION OF LIABILITY. (D. MARTIN, LUMUMBA)
- 36. ORDER AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF ATTORNEY'S FEES ON BEHALF OF JACKSON POLICE OFFICER RAKASHA ADAMS, IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF CRYSTALLINE BARNES, DECEASED VS. THE CITY OF JACKSON, ALBERT TAYLOR, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL CAPACITY, RAKASHA ADAMS, IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; IN THE UNITED STATES FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI; CIVIL ACTION NO.: 3:18-CV-644-CWR-LGI. (D. MARTIN, LUMUMBA)

DISCUSSION

- 37. DISCUSSION: THIEVES AND DOPE BOYS (STOKES)
- 38. DISCUSSION: NEIGHBORHOOD ILLEGAL GATHERINGS (STOKES)
- 39. DISCUSSION: HUMANITARIAN CEASEFIRE IN GAZA(LUMUMBA)
- **40. DISCUSSION: PENDING LITIGATION (D.MARTIN)**

PRESENTATION PROCLAMATION

RESOLUTIONS

REPORT FROM MEMBERS, MAYOR, DEPARTMENT DIRECTORS

41. MONTHLY REPORT OF PRIVILEGE TAXES AS REQUIRED ACCORDING TO SECTION 27-17-501 OF THE MISSISSIPPI CODE ANNOTATED OF 1972.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

ADJOURNMENT

AGENDA ITEMS IN COMMITTE